

28.08.2019

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Advocate, for the plaintiff.
Sh. Asheesh Raizada and Sh. Pradeep Sharma, Advocates,
for the defendants No.1, 6 & 7.
Sh. Umesh Kapoor, Advocate, for defendants No.2 to 5.

The Ld. counsel for the plaintiff has filed the reply to the application under Section 151 CPC, dated 08.08.2019, of defendants No.1, 6 & 7. Copy of the same is supplied to the Ld. counsel for defendants No.1, 6 & 7.

The Ld. counsel for defendants No.2 to 5 has filed the affidavit of DW Veer Singh. Copy of the same is supplied to the Ld. counsel for the plaintiff, in the court today.

The Ld. counsel for the defendants No.1, 6 & 7 has also filed the affidavit of DW Mahesh Chand. Copy of the same is also supplied to the Ld. counsel for the plaintiff in the court today.

The Ld. counsel for defendants No.2 to 5 has paid the previous cost to the Ld. counsel for the plaintiff, in the court today, in compliance of the order dated 08.08.2019.

The Ld. counsel for defendants No.1, 6 & 7 has moved an application for waiving the cost imposed on the defendants, vide order dated 08.08.2019, on his medical ground. A copy of the OPD card is also attached with the application. The Ld. counsel for the plaintiff is having no objection, in case, the said application is allowed. In view of the same, the said application is allowed, in the interest of justice.

Submissions of the Ld. counsels for the parties are also heard on the application under Section 151 CPC of defendants No.1, 6 & 7, dated 08.08.2019. After arguing the application, the Ld. counsel for

defendants No.1, 6 & 7 has prayed for withdrawal of the said application. In view of his submissions, the said application is hereby dismissed as withdrawn, subject to imposition of a cost of Rs.1,000/- on the applicants/defendants.

Cost has been paid by the Ld. counsel for defendants No.1, 6 & 7 to the Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

On request, adjourned for defendants' evidence on **09.09.2019**.

BRIJESH KUMAR GARG
Addl.Distt Judge(NE)-01
KKD Courts/Delhi
28.08.2019

nr